

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-7023

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID SCHERMERHORN, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE STATE OF ISRAEL, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No.: 1:16-cv-00049 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Steven M. Schneebaum  
(D.C. Bar No. 956250)  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.  
1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 742-5900  
E-mail: sms@smslawdc.com

*Of Counsel:*

Ralph G. Steinhardt  
George Washington University Law School  
Rodney Dixon, Q.C.  
Haydee Dijkstal  
Sehriban Dogan  
Stoke & White, LLP, London  
Cynthia L. McCann  
Steven M. Schneebaum, P.C.

Dated: June 5, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTES.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE “NON-COMMERCIAL TORT EXCEPTION” IN THE FSIA LIFTS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR TORTS COMMITTED ON BOARD A UNITED STATES-FLAGGED VESSEL ON THE HIGH SEAS.....	12
A. For Purposes of the FSIA, Torts Committed on Board <i>Challenger I</i> Occurred in the United States. ....	12
B. That Ships Are “Floating Islands” Is Not a Mere Metaphor.....	19
C. U.S. Law Governs Torts Committed on American Vessels on the High Seas .....	21
D. The Cases Cited by the Court Below Are Not to the Contrary.....	27

II. THE “TERRORISM EXCEPTION” IN THE FSIA LIFTS THE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF A STATE EVEN IF IT HAS NOT BEEN DESIGNATED A “STATE SPONSOR OF TERRORISM.” .....	32
A. The District Court Committed Reversible Error Ignoring the Plain Meaning of the 2008 Amendments to the FSIA.....	32
B. The 2008 Amendments Explicitly Abandoned the Designation Requirement.....	33
C. The District Court’s Disposition of This Case Violates Foundational Principle of Statutory Construction and the Separation of Powers.....	37
1. On Its Own Terms, the District Court’s Analysis Fails.....	37
2. No Grounds for Ignoring the Plain Language of a Statute Applies Here.....	42
3. Recent Amendments to the FSIA Do Not Mandate a Different Result.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	49
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	27
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	11, 17
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	37
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17-18
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	37-38
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	39, 40-41
<i>Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 194 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945).....	42
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	13
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930) .....	43
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923) .....	18-19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246, 252 (2004),.....	44
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....	43-44
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	34
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d. 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....	17
<i>Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1312 (May 1, 2017).....	11-12
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. U.S.</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....	43
<i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>In Re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	43-44
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	22

<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	22-23, 24
<i>Lubian v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 444 Fed.Appx. 866 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 41
<i>Maine v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 2017 WL 1364988 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2017) .....	44
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013) .....	15-16
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 9 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 867 (1964) .....	28
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 772 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	43
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 782 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	39, 40
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	24-25
<i>Murray v. Schooner “Charming Betsy,”</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Airmotive Corp. v. Gov’t &amp; State of Iran</i> , 499 F.Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	36
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 8 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	44

<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	44
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	44
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	21-22
<i>Patterson v. Eudora</i> , 190 U.S. 169 (1903) .....	20
<i>Pierce Cty., Wash. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	32
<i>Perez v. The Bahamas</i> , 652 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>aff'g</i> <i>Perez v. The Bahamas</i> , 482 F.Supp 1208 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	25-26
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	17
<i>Ross v. McIntyre</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891) .....	20, 29
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 495 F.Supp.2d 541 (E.D. Va 2007) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2009 WL 9057606 (4th Cir.) .....	24
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993) .....	17
<i>The Schooner "Exchange" v. M'Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1204 (1997) .....	18, 30-31

<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	26-27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 17-5024, WL 1521578 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2017) .....	9-10
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 222 U.S. 513 (1912) .....	15
<i>United States v. Carvajal</i> , 924 F.Supp.2d 219 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States</i> <i>v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 653 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 534 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Quality Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014) .....	34
<i>United States v. Reagan</i> , 453 F.2d 165 (6th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 946 (1972).....	24

<i>United States v. Riker</i> , 670 F.2d 987 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	14-15
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	15
<i>Verlinden BV v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	36
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38-39

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	17
---------------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

22 U.S.C. § 2371 .....	2, 32, 33
22 U.S.C. § 2780 .....	2, 32
22 U.S.C. § 8772 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	10-11
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	44-46
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	39
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
46 U.S.C. § 30301 .....	24-25
50 U.S.C. § 195.....	16
50 U.S.C. App. § 2405(j) .....	33
50 U.S.C. App. § 4605(j) .....	2, 32

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

<i>Report of the International Fact-Finding Mission to Investigate Violations of International Law, Including International Humanitarian and Human Rights Law, Resulting from the Israeli Attacks on the Flotilla of Ships Carrying Humanitarian Assistance</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/15/21 (September 27, 2010), <a href="http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/15session/A.HRC.15.21.en.pdf">http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/15session/A.HRC.15.21.en.pdf</a> .....	7-8
Sir Geoffrey Palmer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Report of the Secretary-General’s Panel of Inquiry on the 31 May 2010 Flotilla Incident</i> , (Sept. 2011), <a href="http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/middle_east/Gaza_Flotilla_Panel_Report.pdf">http://www.un.org/News/dh/infocus/middle_east/Gaza_Flotilla_Panel_Report.pdf</a> .....	6-7
The Turkel Commission, <i>The Public Commission to Examine the Maritime Incident of 31 May 2010</i> (Jan. 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/n4DWov">http://goo.gl/n4DWov</a> .....	7
House Report, 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.News 6619.....	18

2A C. Sands, <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> § 47.07 (4th ed. Supp. 1978) ....	13
21 Am. Jur.2d Criminal Law § 438.....	20
Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, § 77, cmt. A.....	28
<i>The “Costa Rica Packet” Arbitration</i> , reported in 5 John Bassett Moore, <u>International Arbitrations</u> (Gov’t Printing Office 1898) .....	19
<i>Dutton v. Howell</i> , 1 Eng. Rep. 17 (H.L. 1693).....	26
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774).....	26
<i>The Queen v. Anderson</i> , [1868] 1 L.R. Cr. Cas. Rep. 161.....	20
<i>The S.S. Lotus [Fr. v. Turk.]</i> , [1927 P.C.I.J.], ser. A, No. 10 (Sept. 7) .....	19, 23
Geneva Convention on the High Seas (opened for signature April 29, 1958), [1962] 13 U.S.T. 2313, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82.....	21, 31
The United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3 (1982) .....	21
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, T.S. 993, 59 Stat. 1031(entered into force December 13, 1972).....	28
